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THE FISHERIES (1987-88 JACK MACKEREL Q.UOT A 
ALLOCATION) NOTICE 1987 

PURSUANT to the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 
1987, the Minister of Fisheries hereby gives the following notice. 

NOTICE 

1. Title-This notice may be cited as the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack 
Mackerel Quota Allocation) Notice 1987. 

2. Allocation of Jack Mackerel quotas-(1) The quota imposed by the 
Fisheries (1987 -88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 1987 on the taking of 
jack mackerel in the Part Auckland (East), Central (East) Area is hereby 
allocated as set out in Part I of the Schedule to this notice. 

(2) The quota imposed by the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota) 
Regulations 1987 on the taking of jack mackerel in the South· East, 
Southland, Sub· Antarctic Area is hereby allocated as set out in Part II of 
the Schedule to this notice. 
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SCHEDULE 
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Cl. 2 

ALLOCATION OF QUOTA FOR JACK MACKEREL 

PART I 
PART AUCKLAND (EAST), CENTRAL (EAST) AREA 

Commercial Fishermen 

Clark, George Leslie Alfred 
Cross, Peter Charles 
Frear, Trevor Vincent 
Galbraith, William Ross and another 
Martin, Patrick Henry 
Neeley, Warren Roderick 
O'Gorman, David Brent 
Shoreline Fisheries Ltd. 
Turnbull, Raymond WaIter 
Fisher, James Stuart 
Ashby, Ray John 
Bay Fisheries Ltd. 
Blackwell, Graham Edwin 
Ford, Gary 
Hartstone (Raglan) Ltd. 
Sanford Ltd. 
Simunovich Fisheries Ltd. 
Penrose, Peter Gerald 
Lawler, Kevin Joseph 
Barker, David Edward 
Bing, David lan 
Clow, Phillip Henry 
D' Ath, Errol Maurice 
Davidson, Nigel Peter 
Davison, Edward Keith 
Driver, Samuel 
Esperance Fishing Co. Ltd. 
Graham, Max 
Hanmore, Nigel Don 
Jasna Fisheries Ltd. 
King, Arthur Edward 
Langdale-Hunt, Glenn Andrew 
McCaskill, Andrew J ames 
McDonald, Bernard Charles 
McIntosh, Robin Bruce 
Morrow, Kevin Robert 
Papakura Trawling and Fishing Co. Ltd. 
Price, Thomas William .. 
Pulford, Douglas Basil 
Seymour, Brian Charles 
Spraggon, Alan Bruce 
Stock, Rodney Grant 
Walton, John Lewis and Low, David 
White, Colin John 
Heath, Gavin John 
Direct Fish Supplies Napier Ltd. 

Allocation (Green­
weight Tonnes) 

.100 

.300 

.300 

.100 

.100 

.100 

.100 

.100 
0400 

9.000 
.100 
.800 
.300 
.100 
.500 

2,441.700 
.200 

2.600 
1.200 
.600 
.100 
.100 

1.100 
.100 
.100 
.100 

1.000 
0400 
.300 
.100 
.100 
.100 
.700 
.100 
.300 
.100 
.500 
.900 
.100 
.100 
.100 

1.500 
1.900 

.200 

.100 

.100 



2120 FishericJ (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Q.uota 
Allocation) Notice 1987 

SCHEDULE-continued 

Commercial Fishermen 

Fraser, Anthony Cordon 
Higginson, Colin Joseph 
J. Wattie Foods Ltd. 
McRae, Owen Alrik 
O'Donnell, Reginald Keith 
J. Jenssen . . . . . . 
Jurie and Clifford Trawling Co. Ltd 
Park Avenue Fish Supply (1984) Ltd. 
San Antonio Fishing Company 
Bloomfield, Robin J ames 
Nelson Fisheries Ltd. 
Okey, Graham Leslie 
Sealord Products Ltd. 
Staunton Investments Ltd. 
Sanford South Island Ltd. 
Skeggs Foods Ltd. . . 
Skeggs Foods (1987) Ltd. 
Thorbum, John .. 
Lowe, Colin George and Lowe, Toni Anne 
Cleverly, Richard Brenton 
Matijevich, John Desmond and Matijevich, Marilyn 

Rose 
Jones, Robert Stanley and John William 
Reid, Peter George and Kyra Elizabeth 
Wells, Dennis Andrew 

PART II 

1987/418 

Allocation (Green· 
weight Tonnes) 

.100 

.100 
2,070.600 

7.500 
.200 
.200 

8.500 
.100 

5.300 
.800 

8.000 
7.600 

123.100 
449.500 

1.300 
.100 

110.400 
.100 
.100 
.100 

.100 

.100 

.100 
1.000 

SOUTH·EAST, SOUTHLAND, SUB-ANTARCTIC AREA 

Commercial Fishermen 

Wanganui Trawlers Ltd. 
Amaftal Fishing Co. Ltd. 
Explorer Douglas Fishing Co. 
Sealord Products Ltd. 
Staunton Investments Ltd. 
Feamley, Roydon Garth 
Forbes, Alexander Edmund 
Foster, Victor Paul 
Austro Seafoods (Fishing) Ltd. 
Lyttelton Trawling Co. Ltd. 
Pegasus Bay Fishing Co. Ltd. 
South Island Deep Water Fisheries Ltd. 
Summerton, Gregory Mark 
United Fisheries Ltd. 
Sagar Fishing Company (Kaikoura) Ltd. 
Carter, Evan George 
Sanford South Island Ltd. 
Kiely, Murray 

Allocation (Green· 
weight Tonnes) 

65.900 
156.900 

18.700 
850.900 
51.000 

9.900 
3.900 

13.500 
6.400 
1.800 
.300 
.100 
.100 

10.000 
.800 
.100 

288.700 
.100 
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Commercial Fishermen Allocation (Green­
weight Tonnes) 

McCutcheon, Graeme Victor 
Odey, Robert Bruce 
Simpson, Russell Leslie 
Skeggs Foods Ltd. 
Skeggs Foods (1 987) Ltd. 
Southland Fish Processors Co·op. 
Graham, Andrew Colin James 
Talasa Fishing Company Ltd. 
Deepcove Fisheries Ltd. 
J. Wattie Foods Ltd. 
Pioneer Fisheries Co. Ltd. 

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of December 1987. 

.100 

.300 

.100 
293.300 
115.500 
36.100 

.100 
93.400 

.400 
90.400 
29.400 

COLIN MOYLE, 
Minister of Fisheries. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the notice. but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This notice is made under the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 1987. 
The notice allocates to individual commercial fishermen the quotas imposed by those 

regulations on the taking of jack mackerel by commercial fishermen, being-
(a) 5970 greenweight tonnes [or the Part Auckland (East), Central (East) Area: 
(b) 2200 greenweight tonnes for the South-East, Southland, Sub·Antarctic Area. 
The unallocated portion of the quota for each area is as follows:-
(a) 706.1 greenweight tonnes for the Part Auckland (East), Central (East) Area: 
(b) 61.8 greenweight tonnes for the South·East, Southland, Sub·Antarctic Area. 
The un allocated portion for each area may be taken by commercial fishermen who have 

not received any allocation of quota for the area or who have filled their allocations for the 
area. 

Issued under the authority cif the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 18 December 1987. 
This notice is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries. 

WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND: Printed under the authority of the 
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