2118 1987/418



THE FISHERIES (1987–88 JACK MACKEREL QUOTA ALLOCATION) NOTICE 1987

PURSUANT to the Fisheries (1987–88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 1987, the Minister of Fisheries hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. Title—This notice may be cited as the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota Allocation) Notice 1987.

2. Allocation of Jack Mackerel quotas—(1) The quota imposed by the Fisheries (1987–88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 1987 on the taking of jack mackerel in the Part Auckland (East), Central (East) Area is hereby allocated as set out in Part I of the Schedule to this notice.

(2) The quota imposed by the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 1987 on the taking of jack mackerel in the South-East, Southland, Sub-Antarctic Area is hereby allocated as set out in Part II of the Schedule to this notice.

SCHEDULE

ALLOCATION OF QUOTA FOR JACK MACKEREL

PART I

PART AUCKLAND (EAST), CENTRAL (EAST) AREA

Commercial Fishermen

Allocation (Greenweight Tonnes)

		weight Tohnes)
Clark, George Leslie Alfred		.100
Cross, Peter Charles		.300
Frear, Trevor Vincent		.300
Galbraith, William Ross and another		.100
Martin, Patrick Henry		.100
Neeley, Warren Roderick		.100
O'Gorman, David Brent		.100
Shoreline Fisheries Ltd.		.100
Turnbull, Raymond Walter		.400
Fisher, James Stuart		9.000
Ashby, Ray John		.100
Bay Fisheries Ltd		.800
Blackwell, Graham Edwin		.300
Ford, Gary		.100
Hartstone (Raglan) Ltd.		.500
Sanford Ltd.	•• ••	2,441.700
Simunovich Fisheries Ltd.	•• ••	.200
Penrose, Peter Gerald	•• ••	2.600
	•• ••	1.200
Lawler, Kevin Joseph	•• ••	
Barker, David Edward	•• ••	.600
Bing, David Ian	•• ••	.100
Clow, Phillip Henry	•• ••	.100
D'Ath, Errol Maurice	•• ••	1.100
Davidson, Nigel Peter	•• ••	.100
Davison, Edward Keith	•••	.100
Driver, Samuel		.100
Esperance Fishing Co. Ltd.		1.000
Graham, Max		.400
Hanmore, Nigel Don		.300
Jasna Fisheries Ltd.		.100
King, Arthur Edward		.100
Langdale-Hunt, Glenn Andrew		.100
McCaskill, Andrew James		.700
McDonald, Bernard Charles	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	.100
McIntosh, Robin Bruce	•• • ••	.300
Morrow, Kevin Robert		.100
Papakura Trawling and Fishing Co. I	 .td	.500
Price, Thomas William	<i></i>	.900
	•• ••	
Pulford, Douglas Basil	••••••	.100
Seymour, Brian Charles	•• ••	.100
Spraggon, Alan Bruce	••••••	.100
Stock, Rodney Grant	•• ••	1.500
Walton, John Lewis and Low, David	•• ••	1.900
White, Colin John	•• ••	.200
Heath, Gavin John		.100
Direct Fish Supplies Napier Ltd.		.100
=		

Cl. 2

Fisheries (1987–88 Jack Mackerel Quota Allocation) Notice 1987

SCHEDULE—continued

Commercial Fisher	rmen			Allocation (Green- weight Tonnes)
Fraser, Anthony Gordon			• •	.100
Higginson, Colin Joseph				.100
J. Wattie Foods Ltd.			• •	2,070.600
McRae, Owen Alrik			• •	7.500
O'Donnell, Reginald Keith			••	.200
J. Jenssen				.200
Jurie and Clifford Trawling Co.	Ltd	••	• •	8.500
Park Avenue Fish Supply (1984)	Ltd.		• •	.100
San Antonio Fishing Company		••	• •	5.300
Bloomfield, Robin James			• •	.800
Nelson Fisheries Ltd.	••		••	8.000
Okey, Graham Leslie	••	••	••	7.600
Sealord Products Ltd.	••	••	••	123.100
Staunton Investments Ltd.	••	••	• •	449.500
Sanford South Island Ltd.	••	••	••	1.300
Skeggs Foods Ltd	••	••	••	.100
Skeggs Foods (1987) Ltd.	••	••	• •	110.400
Thorburn, John	••	• •	• •	.100
Lowe, Colin George and Lowe,	Toni An	ne	••	.100
Cleverly, Richard Brenton	••	••	••	.100
Matijevich, John Desmond and	Matijevic	h, Mar	ilyn	
Rose	••	••	••	.100
Jones, Robert Stanley and John	William		••	.100
Reid, Peter George and Kyra El	izabeth		••	.100
Wells, Dennis Andrew	••	••	••	1.000

PART II

SOUTH-EAST, SOUTHLAND, SUB-ANTARCTIC AREA

Commercial Fish	ermen			Allocation (Green- weight Tonnes)
Wanganui Trawlers Ltd.			••	65.900
Amaltal Fishing Co. Ltd.				156.900
Explorer Douglas Fishing Co.				18.700
Sealord Products Ltd.		••	• • •	850.900
Staunton Investments Ltd.				51.000
Fearnley, Roydon Garth		• •		9.900
Forbes, Alexander Edmund		••		3.900
Foster, Victor Paul				13.500
Austro Seafoods (Fishing) Ltd.		• •		6.400
Lyttelton Trawling Co. Ltd.		• •	••	1.800
Pegasus Bay Fishing Co. Ltd.		••	••	.300
South Island Deep Water Fishe	eries Ltd		••	.100
Summerton, Gregory Mark		••		.100
United Fisheries Ltd.		••		10.000
Sagar Fishing Company (Kaiko	ura) Ltd		••	.800
Carter, Evan George		••	••	.100
Sanford South Island Ltd.		••		288.700
Kiely, Murray	••	••	• •	.100

SCHEDULE—continued

Commercial Fisher	rmen			Allocation (Green- weight Tonnes)
McCutcheon, Graeme Victor				.100
Odey, Robert Bruce				.300
Simpson, Russell Leslie				.100
Skeggs Foods Ltd.		• •		293.300
Skeggs Foods (1987) Ltd.	••	• •		115.500
Southland Fish Processors Co-o	р.	• •		36.100
Graham, Andrew Colin James		• •		.100
Talasa Fishing Company Ltd.		• •		93.400
Deepcove Fisheries Ltd.	••	• •		.400
J. Wattie Foods Ltd.	••	• •		90.400
Pioneer Fisheries Co. Ltd.	••	••	• •	29.400

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of December 1987.

COLIN MOYLE, Minister of Fisheries.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice is made under the Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regulations 1987. The notice allocates to individual commercial fishermen the quotas imposed by those regulations on the taking of jack mackerel by commercial fishermen, being—

(a) 5970 greenweight tonnes for the Part Auckland (East), Central (East) Area:

(b) 2200 greenweight tonnes for the South East, Southland, Sub-Antarctic Area.

The unallocated portion of the quota for each area is as follows:-

(a) 706.1 greenweight tonnes for the Part Auckland (East), Central (East) Area:

(b) 61.8 greenweight tonnes for the South-East, Southland, Sub-Antarctic Area.

The unallocated portion for each area may be taken by commercial fishermen who have not received any allocation of quota for the area or who have filled their allocations for the area.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 18 December 1987. This notice is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.